revenue. There was no impact on the accumulated deficit as a result of any changes to our current policy. Refer to
Impacts to Previously Reported Results below for the impact of adoption of the standard on our consolidated financial
statements.

The Company adopted ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash, which requires that a
statement of cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts
generally described as restricted cash. As a result, amounts generally described as restricted cash are included with
cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the
statement of cash flows. Refer to Impacts of Previously Reported Results below for the impact of the standard on our
consolidated financial statements.

Impacts to Previously Reported Results

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition and statement of cash flows impacted our previously reported
results as follows:

(Topic 606)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet New Revenue

December 31, 2017 As Previously Standard As

(In thousands)
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Edgar Filing: Crexendo, Inc. - Form 10-K

125

Trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts  $375  $(3)  $372
Contract assets   -   3   3
Contract costs   -   379   379
Prepaid expenses   530   (279)   251
Total current assets   2,544   100   2,644
Long-term prepaid expenses   173   (173)   -
Contract costs, net of current portion   -   364   364
Total assets   3,446   291   3,737
Deferred revenue, current portion   957   (957)   -
Contract liabilities   -   614   614
Total current liabilities   2,066   (343)   1,723
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   31   (31)   -
Contract liabilities, net of current portion   -   374   374
Accumulated deficit   (59,235)   291   (58,944)
Total stockholders' equity   1,339   291   1,630
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   3,446   291   3,737

43

Edgar Filing: Crexendo, Inc. - Form 10-K

126

Edgar Filing: Crexendo, Inc. - Form 10-K

127

(Topic 606)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations New Revenue

Year Ended December 31, 2017 As Previously Standard As

(In thousands, except per share amounts) Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Service revenue  $9,030  $(190)  $8,840
Total revenue   10,377   (190)   10,187
Cost of service revenue   2,908   (191)   2,717
Selling and marketing   2,924   (91)   2,833
Total operating expenses   11,202   (281)   10,921
Loss from operations   (825)   91   (734)
Loss before income tax   (1,013)   91   (922)
Net loss   (1,020)   91   (929)
Diluted loss per share  $(0.07)  $-  $(0.07)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Stockholders' Equity Additional Total

(In thousands) Common Stock Paid-in Accumulated Stockholders'

Shares Amount Capital Deficit Equity

Balance at January 1, 2017, as previously reported  13,578,556  $14  $58,716  $(58,215)  $515
Impact of change in accounting principle   -   -   -   200   200
As adjusted balance at January 1, 2017   13,578,556   14   58,716   (58,015)   715
As adjusted net loss   709,000   -   1,844   (929)   915
As adjusted balance as of December 31, 2017   14,287,556  $14  $60,560  $(58,944)  $1,630

(Topic 606) (Topic 230)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows New Revenue Statement of

Year Ended December 31, 2017 As Previously Standard Cash Flows As

(In thousands) Reported Adjustment Adjustments Adjusted

Edgar Filing: Crexendo, Inc. - Form 10-K

128

Net loss  $(1,020)  $91  $-  $(929)
Trade receivables   (17)   1   -   (16)
Contract assets   -   (1)   -   (1)
Contract costs   -   (40)   -   (40)
Prepaid expenses   180   (51)   -   129
Contract liabilities   -   136   -   136
Deferred revenue   136   (136)   -   -
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD   619   -   (619)   -
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED
CASH AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD   -   -   719   719
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END
OF THE PERIOD   1,282   -   (1,282)   -
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED
CASH AT THE END OF THE PERIOD   -   -   1,382   1,382

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition (Topic 606) and statement of cash flows presentation of
restricted cash (Topic 230) had no impact to cash provided by or used for financing, or investing on our consolidated